BOROUGH OF HAMPTON COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION NO. 02-2024

RESOLUTION OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council members have realized that borough business can be sufficiently conducted with one Regular Council Meeting per month; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council members have opted to hold the Regular Borough Council Meetings on the 3rd (third) Monday of each month at 7:30pm; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Hampton, pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act as follows:

The regular meetings of the Mayor and Borough Council will be **held in person** on the **Third Monday** of each month at 7:30 p.m. at the Hampton Borough Hall, Main Street and Wells Avenue, Hampton, NJ 08827. If it becomes necessary to not allow the public into a meeting, a Virtual Meeting and or Conference call will be set up for the members of the Public to participate in the meeting. This change will be noted on the Borough Website www.hamptonboro.org. There will no longer be two meetings per month. **Action may be taken at all scheduled meetings.**

The 2024 Regular Council Meetings will be held as follows:

January 1, 2024 - Reorganization

January 15, 2024 February 19, 2024
March 18, 2024 April 15, 2024
May 20, 2024 June 17, 2024
July 15, 2024 August 19, 2024
September 16, 2024 October 21, 2024
November 18, 2024 December 16, 2024

- 1. The Hunterdon Democrat is designated as the official newspaper of the Borough of Hampton. The Courier News and Star Ledger are designated as the newspapers to receive other official notices which may require proper dissemination.
- 2. Copies of this Resolution will be disseminated in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act.
- 3. The Municipal Clerk is authorized to act for the Borough under Section 14 of the Open Public Meetings Act.

Date of Adoption: January 1, 2024

Todd Shaner, Mayor

Linda Leidner, RMC Municipal Clerk